

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, in her
capacity as Executor of the estate of THEA
CLARA SPYER,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

10 Civ. 8435 (BSJ) (JCF)
ECF Case

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP

Roberta A. Kaplan, Esq.
Andrew J. Ehrlich, Esq.
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000
rkaplan@paulweiss.com
aehrich@paulweiss.com

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION

James D. Esseks, Esq.
Rose A. Saxe, Esq.
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
jesseks@aclu.org
rsaxe@aclu.org

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION

Melissa Goodman, Esq.
Alexis Karteron, Esq.
Arthur Eisenberg, Esq.
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 607-3300
akarteron@nyclu.org
aeisenberg@nyclu.org
mgoodman@nyclu.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff Edith Schlain Windsor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Preliminary Statement	1
Argument	6
I. BLAG’S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION IS PROCEDURALLY UNSOUND	6
II. THERE IS NO BINDING PRECEDENT IN THE SECOND CIRCUIT AS TO WHETHER HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY SHOULD APPLY	9
III. DOMA IS SUBJECT TO HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY	13
A. History of Discrimination	14
B. Sexual Orientation Has No Impact on an Individual’s Ability to Contribute to Society	16
C. Sexual Orientation Is Immutable and Is a Core Part of Individual Identity	17
D. Lesbians and Gay Men Lack Political Power	21
IV. BLAG MISSTATES THE SCIENTIFIC CONSENSUS CONCERNING GAY PARENTS	24
V. SECTION THREE OF DOMA IS A UNIQUE DEPARTURE FROM A TRADITION OF FEDERAL DEFERENCE TO STATE DECISIONS ABOUT WHETHER A PERSON IS MARRIED	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Able v. United States</i> , 155 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	24
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	24
<i>Ben-Shalom v. Marsh</i> , 703 F. Supp. 1372 (E.D. Wis. 1989)	12
<i>Ben-Shalom v. Marsh</i> , 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	14
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	10
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	7
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	14
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	25
<i>Dunn v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 70 T.C. 361 (1978).....	29
<i>Elk Grove United School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	29
<i>Equality Foundation of Greater Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 860 F. Supp. 417 (S.D. Ohio 1994)	12
<i>Equality Foundation of Greater Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 54 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 1995)	12

In re Estate of Ranfile,
 917 N.Y.S.2d 195 (1st Dep’t 2011)..... 6

Gill v. Office of Personnel Management,
 699 F. Supp. 2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010)..... 26

Hernandez v. Robles,
 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006)..... 5

High Tech Gays v. Defense Industrial Security Clearance Office,
 668 F. Supp. 1361 (N.D. Cal. 1987)..... 12

High Tech Gays v. Defense Industrial Security Clearance Office,
 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990) 12

Holmes v. California National Guard,
 124 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1997) 13

Jeffreys v. City of New York,
 426 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 2005) 9, 28

Johnson v. Johnson,
 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004) 12

Kerrigan v. Commissioner of Public Health,
 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008) 14

Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents,
 528 U.S. 62 (2000)..... 20

Lawrence v. Texas,
 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... passim

Lewis v. N.Y. State Department of Civil Service,
 872 N.Y.S.2d 578 (3d Dep’t 2009) 6

Lofton v. Kearney,
 157 F.Supp.2d 1372 (S.D. Fla. 2001) 28

Lofton v. Secretary of the Department of Children & Family Services,
 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004) 12, 13

Martinez v. County of Monroe,
 850 N.Y.S.2d 740 (4th Dep’t 2008) 6

Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia,
 427 U.S. 307 (1976) 17

In re May’s Estate,
114 N.E.2d 4 (N.Y. 1953)..... 6

Nordlinger v. Hahn,
505 U.S. 1 (1992)..... 13

Padula v. Webster,
822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 11, 12

Price-Cornelison v. Brooks,
524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008) 13

Richenberg v. Perry,
97 F.3d. 256 (8th Cir. 1996) 12, 13

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... passim

Rowland v. Mad River Local School District,
470 U.S. 1009 (1985)..... 11

Scarborough v. Morgan County Board of Education,
470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006) 13

Thomasson v. Perry,
80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996) 12

Trans Sport, Inc. v. Starter Sportswear, Inc.,
964 F.2d 186 (2d Cir. 1992) 29

Tuan Anh Nguyen v. Immigration and Naturalization Service,
533 U.S. 53 (2001)..... 24, 25

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 17, 24

Veney v. Wyche,
293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002) 13

Witt v. Department of the Air Force,
527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008) 13

Woodward v. United States,
871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989) 12

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 7..... 1

10 U.S.C. § 654(f)(1) 3

26 U.S.C. § 7703..... 29

42 U.S.C. § 416..... 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

142 Cong. Rec. H7485 (daily ed. July 12, 1996) 3

142 Cong. Rec. S10068 (daily ed. Sept. 9, 1996)..... 3

Arthur S. Leonard, *Exorcizing the Ghosts of Bowers v. Hardwick: Uprooting Invalid Precedents*, 84 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 519 (2009)..... 13

George W. Dent, *No Difference?: An Analysis of Same-Sex Parenting*, 10 Ave Maria L. Rev. (forthcoming 2011) 28

George W. Dent, *The Defense of Traditional Marriage*, 15 J.L. & Pol. 581 (1999) 28

Gregory M. Herek et al., *Demographic, Psychological, and Social Characteristics of Self-Identified Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Adults in a US Probability Sample* Sex. Res. Soc. Pol’y 176 (2010) 18

John Hart Ely, *Democracy & Distrust* (1980) 11

Laurence H. Tribe, *American Constitutional Law* (2d ed.) (1988) 11

Lisa M. Diamond & Ritch C. Savin-Williams, *Explaining Diversity in the Development of Same-Sex Sexuality Among Young Women* J. of Soc. Issues 301 (2000)..... 18

New Paradigms for Research on Heterosexual & Sexual-Minority Development, 32 J. of Clinical Child & Adolescent Psychol. 492 (2003) 18

Nigel Dickson et al., *Same-Sex Attraction in a Birth Cohort: Prevalence and Persistence in Early Adulthood* Soc. Sci. & Med. 1607 (2003) 19

Sheryl Gay Stolberg, *For Bachmann, Gay Rights Stand Reflects Mix of Issues and Faith*, N.Y. Times (July 17, 2011)..... 23

The Constitutional Status of Sexual Orientation: Homosexuality as a Suspect Classification, 98 Harv. L. Rev. 1285 (1985)..... 11

Will Weisert, *Perry Signs Pledge on Anti-Gay Marriage Amendment*, Associated
Press (Aug. 26, 2011) 23
